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co,utISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

September 20, 1994 

The Board met at 8:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. 
Artlin Zeiger was absent. Gary Graalrnan, acting Chairman. 

The board adjourned at 8:30 a.rn. to tour the Echo Springs facility. 

The board resumed business at 2:00 p.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the 
Courthouse. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Advanced Office Systems 
American Academy of Pediatrics 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Aspen Publisher, Inc. 
Ayres & Baker Pole & Post 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Beach, Homer 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bilingual Software 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Casper Counseling 
Cedar Street Texaco 
City narket 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
Commerical Newspaper 
Community Services Block Grant 
Comm. & Therapy Skill Bld 
Cruz, Sally 
D & L Tire Service 
Daily Journal, The 
Dellerrera, Leo 
Dixon, Town of 
Drifter's Inn 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Hountain, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Family Resources Dev. Inc. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
Graphic Sports 
Hanna, Town of 
Health Edco 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
High Desert Pest Control 
Hoffman, llollice 
Hoke, John L. 
Homax Oil Sales, Inc. 
I B H Corp. 
Intab, Inc. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
L.N. Curtis & Sons 
Lah Safety Supply 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Mace, Allen 
Martin's Office Systems 
Hassey, Daniel T. 
HcGee-Hurphy, Inc. 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Hemorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Netwest Clinical Lab 
t1 J Enterprises 
Hotel 8 - Laramie 
Motorola, Inc. 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Harci 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Pamida, Inc. 

Various 
Various 
Grants 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Fire Dept./Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Data Processing 
Elections 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
General 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 

9.38 
6,878.95 

109.45 
34.92 
69.00 

10,032.20 
307.86 
532.68 
90.49 
40.58 
38.12 

179.00 
368.00 

36.21 
55.85 

297.00 
41. 21 

123.65 
111.83 
124.95 
921.02 

73.76 
18.99 
47.98 

118.35 
945.00 

23.00 
13.23 
24.01 

317.77 
71.10 
75.00 
70.00 
20.07 

212.85 
90.00 
38.75 

112.50 
11.96 

125.00 
81. 78 

840.00 
44.00 

502.98 
61.84 

708.78 
1,147.00 

276.73 
900.00 
822.90 
308.80 

7.33 
2,022.32 

537.11 
1,848.00 

316.87 
300.00 

1,154.22 
18.26 
80.00 
63.76 
75.85 

132.00 
67.68 
60.46 

4,499.78 
37.64 
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Parrie's Electronics 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. 
Prisoner Extradition, Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Red Line Healthcare 
Reliable Corp. 
Riverside Garage 
Ross Labs 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Simonsen Hader 
Smith, Susan 
Stage Stop 
Sunrise Tank Testing, Inc. 
Superintendent of Documents 
T & M Service 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Va 11 ey O i1 Co. 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Wear Parts 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson's Self Service 
Worland Computer Service 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Yockey, Teddy A. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Counseling Center 

HEALTII INSURANCE 

Senior Services 
Sheriff/Grants 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Grants 
General 
Public Health 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Public Health/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Attorney/General 
Sheriff 
General 
w.I.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk 

Social Services $ 

$ 142.23 
124.05 

2,774.71 
1,010.00 
1,456.65 

901.80 
185.39 
844.70 

14.66 
88.16 
32.49 
87.50 
13.34 
84.65 
44.00 

500.00 
500.00 

20.68 
1.39 

923.00 
21. 00 
53.23 

212.40 
140.74 
328.37 
810.32 

85.06 
40.96 

273.18 
111. 75 

1,600.00 
416.80 

58.63 
297.50 
198.00 

87.22 
41.19 

144.36 

1,250.00 

A motion as made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract 
with First Continental Life Insurance, Deyhle Underwriter to administer the County's 
self funded health insurance program for a period of one year beginning October 1, 
1994. 

LAND USE PLAN 

Ruth Shepard, representing Carbon County Coalition, presented a letter concerning 
budget cuts in the IJniversity of Wyoming Agriculture program, and discussed the 
possible consequences. 

The second land use workshop was scheduled for November 2, 1994 at 6:00 p.m. in the 
Saratoga High School multipurpose room. 

RIVERSIDE PROPERTY 

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip met with the Commissioners to discuss clearing 
the title for property owned by Carbon County in the Riverside area. 

AMOCO 

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip updated the Commissioners on Amoco litigation. 

ARLINGTON 

Donna Fisher, Goldie and Chet Pilcher of Arlington presented historical information 
on the log buildings located near Arlington along Rock River. They informed the 
Board of their plans to pursue grant funds to promote and continue preservation of 
the area. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Dave Day, contract custodian at the Carbon Building, met with the Commissioners to 
discuss maintenance concerns at that facility. 
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ROAD & BRIDGE 

A bid opening was held for filters to be used by the Road & Bridge department. The 
following vendors submitted bids: 

Industrial Distributors 
Laramie Auto Parts 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Truck & Industrial Supply 
Wear Parts, Inc. 

The bids were taken under advisement. 

CCUNTY COURT 

Cheyenne, Wyoming 
Laramie, Wyoming 
Saratoga, Wyoming 
Rawlins, Wyoming 
Saratoga, Wyoming 
Hills, Wyoming 
Casper, Wyoming 

Hargie Meacham, County Court Judge presented a brief history of the Carbon County 
County Court system. Meacham expressed her concern over proposed cuts in the Carbon 
Ccunty court's judicial staff. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Patricia Schuler, representing the County Road & Bridge Department, gave an adminis­
trative report. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew a contract 
with Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. concerning the lease of county owned senior 
centers. The renewal extends the term of the lease until June 30, 1995. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Harge 
Myers to the unexpired term of A.D. Jones on the Carbon County Senior Services Board. 

Tl!ERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, .County Clerk 
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