

September 20, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

September 20, 1994

The Board met at 8:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger was absent. Gary Graalman, acting Chairman.

The board adjourned at 8:30 a.m. to tour the Echo Springs facility.

The board resumed business at 2:00 p.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 9.38
Advanced Office Systems	Various	6,878.95
American Academy of Pediatrics	Grants	109.45
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	34.92
Aspen Publisher, Inc.	Public Health	69.00
Ayres & Baker Pole & Post	Road & Bridge	10,032.20
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	307.86
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	532.68
Beach, Homer	Fire Dept.	90.49
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	40.58
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	38.12
Bilingual Software	Grants	179.00
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	368.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Fire Dept./Carbon Building	36.21
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	55.85
Casper Counseling	Sheriff	297.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	41.21
City Market	Various	123.65
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	111.83
Commerical Newspaper	Sheriff	124.95
Community Services Block Grant	Grants	921.02
Comm. & Therapy Skill Bld	Grants	73.76
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	18.99
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	47.98
Daily Journal, The	Grants	118.35
DeHerrera, Leo	General	945.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drifter's Inn	Sheriff	13.23
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	24.01
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	317.77
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	75.00
Family Resources Dev. Inc.	Grants	70.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Public Health	20.07
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	212.85
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	90.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Health Edco	Grants	112.50
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	11.96
High Desert Pest Control	Road & Bridge	125.00
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	81.78
Hoke, John L.	General	840.00
Homax Oil Sales, Inc.	Fire Dept.	44.00
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	502.98
Intab, Inc.	Elections	61.84
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	708.78
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	1,147.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	276.73
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	822.90
Lab Safety Supply	Fire Dept.	308.80
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	7.33
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	2,022.32
Martin's Office Systems	Various	537.11
Massey, Daniel T.	General	1,848.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	316.87
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	1,154.22
Netwest Clinical Lab	Grants	18.26
M J Enterprises	Grants	80.00
Motel 8 - Laramie	Grants	63.76
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	75.85
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	132.00
Newell, Marci	Grants	67.68
Northern Gas	Various	60.46
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Various	4,499.78
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	37.64

September 20, 1994

Parrie's Electronics	Senior Services	\$ 142.23
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff/Grants	124.05
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	2,774.71
Perue Printing	Various	1,010.00
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,456.65
Prisoner Extradition, Inc.	Sheriff	901.80
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	185.39
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	844.70
Red Line Healthcare	Public Health	14.66
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	88.16
Riverside Garage	Sheriff	32.49
Ross Labs	Grants	87.50
Russell, Harry III	Planning	13.34
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	84.65
Saratoga Sun	Planning	44.00
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	500.00
Simonsen Mader	General	500.00
Smith, Susan	Public Health	20.68
Stage Stop	Senior Centers	1.39
Sunrise Tank Testing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	923.00
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	21.00
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	53.23
U.S. Postmaster	General	212.40
U.S. West Communications	Public Health/Road & Bridge	140.74
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	328.37
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	810.32
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	85.06
Viking Office Products	Attorney	40.96
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	273.18
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	111.75
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	1,600.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney/General	416.80
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff	58.63
Worland Computer Service	General	297.50
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	198.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	87.22
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	41.19
Yockey, Teddy A.	Clerk	144.36

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
---------------------------------	-----------------	-------------

HEALTH INSURANCE

A motion as made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew the contract with First Continental Life Insurance, Deyhle Underwriter to administer the County's self funded health insurance program for a period of one year beginning October 1, 1994.

LAND USE PLAN

Ruth Shepard, representing Carbon County Coalition, presented a letter concerning budget cuts in the University of Wyoming Agriculture program, and discussed the possible consequences.

The second land use workshop was scheduled for November 2, 1994 at 6:00 p.m. in the Saratoga High School multipurpose room.

RIVERSIDE PROPERTY

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip met with the Commissioners to discuss clearing the title for property owned by Carbon County in the Riverside area.

AMOCO

County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip updated the Commissioners on Amoco litigation.

ARLINGTON

Donna Fisher, Goldie and Chet Pilcher of Arlington presented historical information on the log buildings located near Arlington along Rock River. They informed the Board of their plans to pursue grant funds to promote and continue preservation of the area.

CARBON BUILDING

Dave Day, contract custodian at the Carbon Building, met with the Commissioners to discuss maintenance concerns at that facility.

September 20, 1994

ROAD & BRIDGE

A bid opening was held for filters to be used by the Road & Bridge department. The following vendors submitted bids:

Industrial Distributors
Laramie Auto Parts
Platte Valley Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Saratoga Auto Parts
Truck & Industrial Supply
Wear Parts, Inc.

Cheyenne, Wyoming
Laramie, Wyoming
Saratoga, Wyoming
Rawlins, Wyoming
Saratoga, Wyoming
Mills, Wyoming
Casper, Wyoming

The bids were taken under advisement.

COUNTY COURT

Margie Meacham, County Court Judge presented a brief history of the Carbon County County Court system. Meacham expressed her concern over proposed cuts in the Carbon County court's judicial staff.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Patricia Schuler, representing the County Road & Bridge Department, gave an administrative report.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to renew a contract with Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. concerning the lease of county owned senior centers. The renewal extends the term of the lease until June 30, 1995.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Marge Myers to the unexpired term of A.D. Jones on the Carbon County Senior Services Board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk